LT1021
u r m
T E C H N O L O G Y
KRTURCS
■ Pin Compatible with Most Bandgap Reference
Applications, Including Ref 01, Ref 02, LM368,
MC1400, and MC1404, with Greatly Improved
Stability, Noise, and Drift

can be used as shunt regulators (two terminal zeners)
with the same precision characteristics as the three ter­
minal connection. Special care has been taken to mini­
mize thermal regulation effects and temperature induced
hysteresis.
The LT1021 references are based on a buried zener diode
structure which eliminates noise and stability problems
associated with surface breakdown devices. Further, a
subsurface zener exhibits better temperature drift and
time stability than even the best band-gap references.
Unique circuit design makes the LT1021 the first IC refer­
ence to offer ultra low drift without the use of high power
on-chip heaters.
The LT1021-7 uses no resistive divider to set output volt­
age, and therefore exhibits the best long term stability and
temperature hysteresis. The LT 1021 -5 and LT1021 -10 are
intended for systems requiring a precise 5V or 10V refer­
ence, with an initial tolerance as low as ±0.05% .
Basic Positive and
Negative Connections

LT1021DCH-7
LT1021BCN8-5
LT1021CCN8-5
LT1021DCN8-5
LT1021BCN8-7
LT 1021DCN8-7
LT1021BCN8-10
LT1021CCN8-10
LT1021DCN8-10
€t€CTRICRl CHRRRCTCRISTICS LT1021-5
V|n = 10V , Iout=0. Ta = 25°C, Mil or Comm version, unless otherwise noted
PARAMETER CONDITIONS
LT1021-5
UNITS
MIN TYP MAX
Output Voltage (Note 1) LT1021C-5 4.9975 5.000 5.0025 V
LT1021B-5, D-5 4.95 5.00 5.05 V
Output Voltage Temperature T m i n ^ T j < T m a x
Coefficient (Note 2) LT1021B-5 2 5 ppm/°C
LT1021C-5, D-5 3 20 ppm/°C

Output Voltage Noise (Note 5) O .IH z s f <10H z 3 MVp-p
1 0 H z< f< 1kH z 2.2 3.5 ^Vrms
Long Term Stability of At =  1000 Hrs 15 ppm
Output Voltage (Note 6) Non-Cumulative
Temperature Hysteresis of Output AT =  ±25°C 10 ppm
3-42
LT1021
€ L € C T R I C R L  C H A R A C T E R I S T I C S  LT1021-7
V|N =  12V, I o u t = 0 .  Ta = 25°C, Mil or Comm version, unless otherwise noted
PARAMETER CONDITIONS
LT1Q21-7
MIN TYP MAX
UNITS
Output Voltage (Note 1) 6.95 7.00 7.05 V
Output Voltage Temperature Tm in^ T j ^ T max
Coefficient (Note 2) LT1021A-7 1 2 ppm/°C
LT1021B-7 2 5 ppm/°C
LT1021D-7 3 20 ppm/°C
Line Regulation (Note 3) 8.5V < V |N<  12V 1 4 ppm/V
• 2 8 ppm/V
12V <V |N<40V 0.5 2 ppm/V
• 1 4 ppm/V
Load Regulation (Sourcing Current) 0 < l OUT<10mA 12 25 ppm/mA
(Note 3) • 40 ppm/mA
Load Regulation (Shunt Mode) 1.2mA <  I sHUNT <  10mA 50 100 ppm/mA
(Notes 3, 4) • 150 ppm/mA
Supply Current (Series Mode) 0.75 1.2 mA
• 1.5 mA
Minimum Current (Shunt Mode) V|n is Open 0.7 1.0 mA
• 1.2 mA
Output Voltage Noise (Note 5) 0 .1 H z< f <10Hz 4 mV P-P
1 0 H z< fs 1 k H z 2.5 4 /tVrrns
Long Term Stability of At =  1000 Hrs 7 ppm
Output Voltage (Note 6) Non-Cumulative
Temperature Hysteresis of Output AT =  ±25°C 3 ppm
€ L € C T m C R L  C H R I M C T C R I S T I C S  LT1021-10
V|n = 15V , I q u t = 0 ,  Ta = 25°C, Mil or Comm version, unless otherwise noted
PARAMETER CONDITIONS
LT1021-10
MIN TYP MAX UNITS
Output Voltage (Note 1) LT1021C-10 9.995 10.00 10.005 V
LT1021A-10, B-10, D-10 9.95 10.00 10.05 V
Output Voltage Temperature TM|N< T js T MAX
Coefficient (Note 2) LT1021A-10 1 2 ppm/°C
LT1021 B-10 2 5 ppm/°C
LT1021C-10, D-10 5 20 ppm/°C

Quiescent Current
LT1021-5
Sink Mode* Current Limit Thermal Regulation
LT1021-5 LT1021-5
0  5 10 15 20 25 30 35 40
INPUT VOLTAGE (V )
0  2 4 6  8  10 12 14 16 18
OUTPUT VOLTAGE (V )
•NOTE THAT AN INPUT VOLTAGE IS REQUIRED
FOR 5V UNITS.
0  20 40 60 80 100 120 140
TIME (ms)
Load Transient Response
LT1021-5, Cload= 0
Load Transient Response
LT1021-5, CLOAD =  1000pF
Output Noise 0.1 Hz to 10Hz
LT1021-5
A l SOURCE — 1
____1____ 1_____w

•INDEPENDENT OF TEMPERATURE COEFFICIENT
Load Transient Response
LT1021-7, C|_oad= 0
'SOIJRCE = 0 s 'SINK ==0.8mA
{ r ii
ifflV I ♦kt r~50mV
HJRCE = 0 . 5mA T
/ ' sinkJ = 1 .u4mAJ
0URCE=2' 10m \ ^ S IN K  =2-10mA
AlsOURCE=10(V AP'P AJsiN K =100rAP-P
0 1 2 3 4 0 1 2 3 4
TIME 0<S)
NOTE VERTICAL SCALE CHANGE
BETWEEN SOURCING AND SINKING
Load Transient Response Output Noise 0.1Hz to 10Hz
LT1021-7, CLOAD =  1000pF LT1021-7
A|SOURCE=1®rA|)-p AIsiNK=100rA}*P
'oUL 1 r .. i- i i l
5mV n OmV.'
t An r \